locations. However, production costs of pellets are location specific. The cost

of production of each type of pellets was changed ±25% at a time from the

original values of the base case scenario and rankings were analyzed.  Table 2-

5 shows the impact of changing production cost of pellets individually on their

ranking.  The Pro. cost wood (+25%) and Pro. cost wood (-25%) (similarly for

other feedstocks)  are the new scenarios in which the pellet production costs

are increased and decreased by 25% at a time, respectively.  When production

costs of pellets are increased or decreased by 25% for wood, alfalfa and

poultry litter pellets, the ranking is nearly the same as in the base case scenario

except the scenario Pro. cost switchgrass (+25%) and Pro. cost straw (-25%).

In the later scenarios straw pellets are ranked second. A further checking is

44

   Table 2-5: Results of sensitivity analysis

*P-I refers to PROMETHEE I ranking.

*P-II refers to PROMETHEE II ranking.

*Pro. Cost refers to Production cost.

Options Threshold

(+10%)

Threshold

(-10%)

Threshold

(+20%)

Threshold

(-20%)

p (+10%)
 q (-10%)

 P-I P-II P-I P-II P-I P-II P-I P-II P-I P-

II

P-II

Wood pellet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Straw pellet 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2
Switchgrass

Pellet
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3

Alfalfa

pellet
5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 4 4 4

Poultry

pellet
4 4 4 4 5 5 4 4 5 5 5

Options Pro.

cost_wood
(+25%)

Pro. cost

straw
(+25%)

Pro. cost
switchgrass
(+25%)

Pro. cost
alfalfa
(+25%)

Pro. cost
poultry
(+25%)

 P-I P-II P-

I
P-II P-I P-II P-I P-II P-I P-II

Wood pellet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Straw pellet 3 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 3 3
Switchgrass

pellet
2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2

Alfalfa pellet 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 4
Poultry pellet 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5

Options Pro. Cost

wood
(-25%)

Pro. cost

straw
(-25%)

Pro. cost
switchgrass
(-25%)

Pro. cost
alfalfa
(-25%)

Pro. cost
poultry
(-25%)

 P-I P-II P-I P-II P-I P-II P-I P-

II
P-I P-

II

Wood pellet 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Straw pellet 3 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3
Switchgrass pellet 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2
Alfalfa pellet 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5
Poultry pellet 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4

45

performed by increasing switchgrass pellet production costs or decreasing

straw pellet production costs at different percentages. It is found that the

change between the second and third positions of ranking of switchgrass and

straw pellets occurs at about 10% production cost change from the base case.

That means by increasing the switchgrass pellet production cost or by

decreasing the straw pellet production cost by more than 10% would change

the ranking. It is evident that production cost is a sensitive criterion for

ranking straw and switchgrass pellets.